

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS TREVINO,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, CRIMINAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

FREDERICKA SARGENT
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 936-1400

Email: Fredericka.sargent@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Facts of the Crime	2
II. Facts Relating to Punishment.....	5
A. The State’s case for future dangerousness.....	5
B. The defense’s case in mitigation.....	7
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	12
I. Standard of Review	12
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Strickland to Find Trevino Could Not Establish Prejudice.	15
III. Although the Court of Appeals Assumed Without Deciding that Trevino Had Established Deficient Performance, the Record Demonstrates that He Did Not.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 363 U.S. 83 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	17
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	17
<i>Garza v. Thaler</i> , 909 F. Supp.2d 578 (W.D. Tex. 2012)	22
<i>Garza v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d at 681	23
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	24
<i>Gregory v. Thaler</i> , 601 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13, 14, 18
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	13
<i>Johnson v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Masterson v. Stephens</i> , 596 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2841 (2015)	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 393 (2005).....	23
<i>Sells v. Stephens</i> , 536 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Sells v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 2562666 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....	23
<i>Sigala v. Quarterman</i> , 338 F. App'x 388 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Stanley v. Zant</i> , 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983)	13

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	passim
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5.....	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(f)(2).....	16

Other Authorities

<i>Preventive Detention, Character Evidence, and the New Criminal Law</i> , 2010 UTAH L. REV. 723	22
